Instead, an entity always accounts for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses. The amount of expected

credit losses should be updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

However, as per SECP letter dated November 21, 2017, applicability of impairment requirements for debt securities on mutual funds

is deferred till further instructions. Meanwhile, asset management companies continue to follow the requirements of Circular 33 of

2012.

The new IFRS 9 requirements may have a material impact on accounting for investments in equity and debt securities made by the

Fund and Management Company is in the process of assessing its impact on the financial statements of the Fund.

With respect to the classification and measurement, the number of categories of financial assets under IFRS 9 has been reduced; all

recognized financial assets that are currently within in the scope of IAS 39 will be subsequently measured at either amortized cost or

fair value under IFRS 9. Specifically:

5.1 Equity securities - Held-for-trading

(Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10 each unless indicated otherwise)

OIL & GAS MARKETING COMPANIES

PSO Pakistan State Oils Limited 5.1.2 1,106,456   192,591   575,800   723,247   233,435   232,517   (918)   1.91 2.21 0.22

APL Attock Petroleum Limited 197,950   -   10,000   187,950   117,738   107,987   (9,751)   0.89 1.03 0.23

SNGP Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Co. Ltd 2,475,500   -   1,314,400   1,161,100   172,911   130,868   (42,043)   1.08 1.24 0.18

524,083   471,371   (52,712)   3.88 4.48

OIL & GAS EXPLORATION COMPANIES

PPL Pak Petroleum Limited 3,117,500   110,000   554,100   2,673,400   398,458   569,006   170,548   4.68 5.41 0.14

POL Pak Oilfields Limited 152,000   64,200   166,850   49,350   26,569   32,105   5,536   0.26 0.30 0.02

Mari Mari Petroleum Company Limited 466,331   -   42,000   424,331   668,593   628,248   (40,345)   5.17 5.97 0.38

OGDC Oil & Gas Development Co. Limited 3,523,600   101,000   436,100   3,188,500   449,293   555,054   105,761   4.57 5.27 0.07

1,542,913   1,784,413   241,500   14.68 16.95

ENGINEERING

ASTL Amreli Steels Limited 1,249,000   -   339,500   909,500   111,823   83,701   (28,122)   0.69 0.80 0.31

MUGHAL Mughal Iron And Steel Industries Limited 2,381,942   -   1,747,000   634,942   51,259   46,605   (4,654)   0.38 0.44 0.25

ISL International Steels 2,213,000   34,700   353,000   1,894,700   242,221   219,615   (22,606)   1.81 2.09 0.44

405,303   349,921   (55,382)   2.88 3.32

FERTILIZER

ENGRO Engro Corporation Limited 2,180,165   34,400   410,800   1,803,765   587,563   558,536   (29,027)   4.59 5.31 0.34

EFERT Engro Fertilzers Limited 7,692,000   -   2,178,000   5,514,000   304,593   380,962   76,369   3.13 3.62 0.41

892,156   939,498   47,342   7.73 8.91

CHEMICALS

EPCL Engro Polymer & Chemicals Limited 6,012,000   575,500   3,138,000   3,449,500   125,115   122,975   (2,140)   1.01 1.17 0.52

ICI ICI Pakistan Limited 275,116   -   30,000   245,116   268,292   208,684   (59,607)   1.72 1.98 0.27

393,406   331,659   (61,747)   2.73 3.15

CEMENT

FCCL Fauji Cement Co. Limited 4,744,000   -   3,574,000   1,170,000   48,005   34,223   (13,783)   0.28 0.33 0.08

PIOC Pioneer Cement Limited 1,451,344   154,900   592,500   1,013,744   128,897   71,003   (57,894)   0.58 0.67 0.45

DGKC D.G.Khan Cement Co. Limited 5.1.1 2,209,993   100,000   2,165,100   144,893   30,408   23,634   (6,775)   0.19 0.22 0.03

CHCC Cherat Cement Company Limited 2,034,658   100,000   267,000   1,867,658   330,378   239,621   (90,758)   1.97 2.28 1.06

LUCK Lucky Cement Company Limited 1,092,716   45,000   311,150   826,566   685,201   570,016   (115,185)   4.69 5.42 0.26

KOHC Kohat Cement Company Limited 1,360,693   -   -   1,360,693   311,952   218,378   (93,575)   1.80 2.07 0.88

ACPL Attock Cement Company Limited -   125,000   87,200   37,800   7,488   7,196   (292)   0.06 0.07 0.03

1,542,330   1,164,069   (378,261)   9.58 11.06

PAPER AND BOARD

PKGS Packages Limited 465,487   -   386,400   79,087   55,011   46,552   (8,459)   0.38 0.44 0.09

CEPB Century Paper & Board Mills Limited 1,520,500   -   -   1,520,500   149,085   107,743   (41,342)   0.89 1.02 1.03

CPPL Cherat Packaging Limited 296,600   -   -   296,600   70,526   50,647   (19,878)   0.42 0.48 0.88

274,622   204,942   (69,680)   1.69 1.96

AUTOMOBILE ACCESSORIES

THALL Thal Limited (Face value of Rs. 5 per share) 735,600   -   104,500   631,100   382,466   325,427   (57,039)   2.68 3.09 0.78

382,466   325,427   (57,039)   2.68 3.09

TEXTILE COMPOSITE

NML Nishat Mills Limited 4,054,500   1,570,200   2,484,300   394,209   394,730   522   3.25 3.75 0.71

394,209   394,730   522   3.25 3.75

FOOD AND PERSONAL CARE PRODUCTS

ASC Al-Shaheer Corporation 2,599,500   -   -   2,599,500   104,266   79,597   (24,669)   0.65 0.76 1.83

104,266   79,597   (24,669)   0.65 0.76

POWER GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION

HUBC The Hub Power Company Limited 5.1.1 6,084,172   52,400   336,300   5,800,272   680,983   582,927   (98,056)   4.79 5.54 0.50

KEL K-Electric Limited (Face value of Rs. 3.5 per share) 19,701,264   3,625,000   16,076,264   110,926   112,695   1,768   0.93 1.07 0.06

791,909   695,622   (96,287)   5.72 6.61

AUTOMOBILE ASSEMBLER

MTL Millat Tractors Limited 116,800   -   -   116,800   160,535   149,780   (10,755)   1.23 1.42 0.26

HCAR Honda Atlas Cars  (Pakistan) Limited 295,550   27,750   -   323,300   273,859   154,318   (119,542)   1.27 1.47 0.23

GHNI Ghandhara Industries Limited 227,900   227,900   -   -   -   -   0.00 0.00 0.00

PSMC Pak Suzuki Motor Company Limited 407,950   -   357,450   50,500   39,408   24,123   (15,285)   0.20 0.23 0.06

473,802   328,220   (145,582)   2.71 3.12

CABLE & ELECTRICAL GOODS

PAEL Pak Elektron Limited 2,951,500   -   2,950,600   900   99   41   (59)   0.00 0.00 0.00

99   41   (59)   0.00 0.00

GLASS & CERAMICS

TGL Tariq Glass Industries Limited 2,558,924   -   50,000   2,508,924   277,888   270,587   (7,301)   2.23 2.57 3.42

277,888   270,587   (7,301)   2.23 2.57

COMMERCIAL BANKS

MEBL Meezan Bank Limited 400,000   165,000   -   565,000   43,645   44,997   1,352   0.37 0.43 0.00

43,645   44,997   1,352   0.37 0.43

PHARMACEUTICALS

SEARL The Searle Company Limited 5.1.2 404,416   23,413   324,350   103,479   44,149   36,384   (7,765)   0.30 0.35 0.06

44,149   36,384   (7,765)   0.30 0.35

As at March 31, 2018 (un-audited) 8,087,247   7,421,478   (665,769)

As at June 30, 2017 (audited) 10,852,759   11,730,409   877,652

NoteName of Investee Company

 As at

July 1,

2017

Purchased /

bonus

received

during the period

Market value as a

percentage of total

Investments

Investment as a

percentage of paid-

up capital of

investee company

---------------------Number of shares----------------------- -----------------Rupees in '000--------------- ----------------------------------------%------------------------------------------

Total carrying

value as at March

31, 2018

Total market value

as at March 31,

2018

Appreciation /

(diminution) as at

March 31, 2018

Market value as a

percentage of net

assets

As at March 31,

2018

Sold

during

the period

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.2 Equity securities - Available for sale

(Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10 each unless indicated otherwise)

OIL & GAS MARKETING COMPANIES

APL Attock Petroleum Limited -   5,450   -   5,450   3,448   3,131   (316)   0.03 0.03 0.01

SNGP Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Co. Ltd -   150,000   -   150,000   12,462   16,907   4,444   0.14 0.16 0.02

PSO Pakistan State Oils Limited 5.1.2 -   438,900   -   438,900   133,891   141,102   7,211   1.16 1.34 0.13

149,801   161,140   11,339   1.33 1.53

OIL & GAS EXPLORATION COMPANIES

PPL Pak Petroleum Limited -   713,700   -   713,700   137,338   151,904   14,566   1.25 1.44 0.04

POL Pak Oilfields Limited -   854,100   151,000   703,100   393,033   457,409   64,375   3.76 4.35 0.30

MARI Mari Petroleum Company Limited -   49,680   -   49,680   71,866   73,554   1,688   0.61 0.70 0.05

OGDC Oil & Gas Development Co. Limited -   992,800   -   992,800   150,075   172,827   22,752   1.42 1.64 0.02

752,313   855,693   103,381   7.04 8.12

ENGINEERING

ASTL Amreli Steels Limited -   1,007,600   -   1,007,600   94,103   92,729   (1,374)   0.76 0.88 0.34

ISL International Steels -   591,600   -   591,600   59,894   68,572   8,679   0.56 0.65 0.14

ITTEFAQ Ittefaq Iron Industries Limited -   1,644,000   -   1,644,000   35,208   36,776   1,569   0.30 0.35 0.00

189,205   198,078   8,874   1.63 1.88

FERTILIZER

ENGRO Engro Corporation -   1,107,000   -   1,107,000   325,779   342,783   17,003   2.82 3.26 0.21

EFERT Engro Fertilizer Limited -   3,366,000   2,138,500   1,227,500   82,041   84,808   2,767   0.70 0.81 0.09

407,821   427,591   19,770   3.52 4.06

CHEMICALS

EPCL Engro Polymer & Chemicals Limited -   5,172,000   -   5,172,000   156,845   184,382   27,536   1.52 1.75 0.78

SITC Sitara Chemicals Limited 115,050   -   38,655   39,117   462   0.32 0.37 0.00

ICI ICI Pakistan Limited -   25,400   -   25,400   19,455   21,625   2,170   0.18 0.21 0.03

214,955   245,124   30,169   2.03 2.33

CEMENT

PIOC Pioneer Cement Limited -   879,200   -   879,200   83,451   61,579   (21,872)   0.51 0.58 0.39

LUCK Lucky Cement Company Limited -   18,500   -   18,500   10,494   12,758   2,264   0.10 0.12 0.01

KOHC Kohat Cement Company Limited -   1,327,900   -   1,327,900   193,367   213,115   19,748   1.75 2.02 0.86

CHCC Cherat Cement Company Limited -   863,200   -   863,200   105,488   110,749   5,261   0.91 1.05 0.49

ACPL Attock Cement Company Limited -   469,900   -   469,900   94,864   89,450   (5,414)   0.74 0.85 0.41

DGKC D.G.Khan Cement Co. Limited 5.1.1 -   50,400   -   50,400   7,283   8,221   938   0.07 0.08 0.01

FCCL Fauji Cement Co. Limited -   150,000   -   150,000   4,641   4,388   (254)   0.04 0.04 0.01

499,587   500,259   672   4.11 4.75

PAPER AND BOARD

CPPL Cherat Packaging Limited -   40,041   -   40,041   5,005   6,837   1,832   0.06 0.06 0.12

CEPB Century Paper & Board Mills Limited -   525,300   -   525,300   34,135   37,223   3,088   0.31 0.35 0.36

39,140   44,060   4,920   0.36 0.42

AUTOMOBILE ACCESSORIES

THALL Thal Limited (Face value of Rs. 5 per share) -   1,600   -   1,600   785   825   40   0.01 0.01 0.00

785   825   40   0.01 0.01

TEXTILE COMPOSITE

NML Nishat Mills Limited -   162,000   -   162,000   23,204   25,740   2,537   0.21 0.24 0.05

KTML Kohinoor Textile Mills Limited -   376,000   177,600   198,400   11,733   13,957   2,224   0.11 0.13 0.07

34,937   39,698   4,761   0.33 0.38

AUTOMOBILE ASSEMBLER

HCAR Honda Atlas Cars  (Pakistan) Limited -   251,100   -   251,100   138,097   119,855   (18,242)   0.99 1.14 0.18

MTL Millat Tractors Limited 21,560   -   21,560   27,871   27,648   (223)   0.23 0.26 0.05

PSMC Pak Suzuki Motor Company Limited -   1,200   -   1,200   576   573   (3)   0.00 0.01 0.00

166,544   148,076   (18,468)   1.22 1.41

GLASS & CERAMICS

TGL Tariq Glass Industries Limited -   25,000   -   25,000   2,368   2,696   328   0.02 0.03 0.03

2,368   2,696   328   0.02 0.03

COMMERCIAL BANKS

MEBL Meezan Bank Limited -   951,000   -   951,000   61,833   75,738   13,905   0.62 0.72 0.09

61,833   75,738   13,905   0.62 0.72

FOOD AND PERSONAL CARE PRODUCTS

ASC Al-Shaheer Corporation Limited -   1,906,500   -   1,906,500   49,183   58,377   9,194   0.48 0.55 1.34

49,183   58,377   9,194   0.48 0.55

POWER GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION

LPL Lalpir Power Limited -   2,677,000   -   2,677,000   55,723   56,859   1,136   0.47 0.54 0.70

KEL K Electric Limited (Face value of -   3,415,000   -   3,415,000   21,493   23,939   2,446   0.20 0.23 0.01

Rs.3.5 per share)

PKGP Pakgen Power Limited -   3,382,500   -   3,382,500   70,229   71,980   1,751   0.59 0.68 0.91

HUBC Hub Power Company Limited 5.1.1 -   1,940,300   -   1,940,300   190,652   195,000   4,348   1.60 1.85 0.17

338,098   347,778   9,681   2.86 3.30

As at March 31, 2018 (un-audited) 2,906,567   3,105,132   198,565

As at June 30, 2017 (audited) -   -   -

NoteName of Investee Company

The above equity securities include 1.695 million shares (June 30, 2017: 2 million shares) pledged with National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited having a market value

(in aggregate) amounting to Rs. 182.556 million (June 30, 2017: Rs. 282.725 million) for guaranteeing settlement of the Fund's trades in accordance with circular No. 11 dated

October 23, 2007 issued by the SECP.

Market value as

a percentage of

net assets

Market value as

a percentage of